# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

#### CHAPTER 419.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Union Bank.

Approved February 8, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Union Bank are hereby allowed to increase the Capital Stock of said Bank Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, in addition to its present capital of Fifty Thousand Dollars, to be divided into additional shares of One Hundred Dollars each.

Capital stock increased 25,000 dols.

To be paid into said Bank, in gold or silver before first day of October next, and certificate thereof to be filed in the office of Secretary of State.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, in gold or silver, shall be paid into said Bank on or before the first day of October next; and loans may be made by said Bank upon said additional capital, whenever the Directors or a majority of the Directors, together with the Cashier of said Bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of Secretary of State a certificate, that said sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars additional capital has actually been paid into said Bank.

#### CHAPTER 420.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Barnard.

Approved February 8, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the twentieth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty four, so much of the town of Williamsburg as lies Westward of a line beginning on the South line of said town, at the Southeast corner of the lot numbered twenty nine; thence running, by the needle, North to the Southwest corner of lot number sixty four; thence East to the Southeast corner of lot number sixty

Boundaries.

three; thence North to the Northeast corner of lot number sixty seven; thence West to the Northwest corner of lot number sixty eight: thence North to the Northeast corner of lot number one hundred four; thence West to the Northwest corner of said lot number one hundred four, and East line of lot number one hundred twenty four; thence North to the Northeast corner of lot number one hundred fifty six A; thence West to the Northwest corner of lot number one hundred fifty six C; thence North to the North line of the town, at the Northeast corner of lot number one hundred ninety three; be and hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Barnard; and the inhabitants name. thereof are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges Powers, priviand immunities which the inhabitants of other towns with- leges, and immunities. in this State do or may by law enjoy.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said town of Barnard shall pay to said town of Williamsburg its respective arrears of all taxes which, at the time when this Act shall become in force, shall have been assessed, and its respective proportion of all moneys which shall then have been voted or ordered to be raised or assessed on the polls and estates within the town of Williamsburg, and of all costs expenses and losses in collecting the same; and shall said town, &c. also pay to the town of Williamsburg fifty four hundreth parts of all debts then due from the town of Williamsburg, and of all costs and expenses which may arise thereon. And all debts, taxes, and personal property, including all Debts, taxes and taxes assessed during the year one thousand eight hundred ty, how to be dithirty three, due or belonging to the town of Williamsburg, (except herein otherwise provided) shall be divided between and accrue to the said towns of Williamsburg and Barnard respectively, in the proportion of forty six per cent. to the town of Williamsburg, and fifty four per cent. to the town of Barnard. And the amount of the last valuation of the town of Williamsburg by the Legislature shall be divided and the parts thereof set and assigned to the said towns of Williamsburg and Barnard respectively in the same proportion of forty six per ceut, to the town of Wil,

Town of Barnard to pay to the town of Williamsburg arrears of all taxes assessed and its proportion of all money ordered to be raised and 54-00 of all debts due from

personal propervided.

Future State taxes, how to be laid.

Lands granted or reserved for public uses, how to be divided.

liamsburg and fifty four per cent. to the town of Barnard; and all future State taxes on said town shall be laid in the same proportions until the next general valuation of the State. And all lands granted or reserved for public uses in said town of Williamsburg, and not already vested or otherwise disposed of, shall be divided equally between, and inure to their original uses within said towns of Williamsburg and Barnard, the lots located in each of said towns respectively, to inure to their proper use in the same town.

Records, &c. to be kept by the town of Williamsburgh, subject to inspection of inhabitants of Barnard.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That all records, books, papers and documents then belonging to the town of Williamsburg, shall be kept by said town, and the inhabitants of Barnard shall, at all proper times, have right to examine and make extracts and copies from the same, as if this Act had not passed.

Election of Representative, &c.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the inhabitants of Barnard shall vote in the election of Representative in the same district with the town of Williamsburg, until otherwise by law provided.

Paupers to be chargeable where their residence is established.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That all persons now, or who may hereafter become paupers, and chargeable to said town or towns, shall be charged on and supported by that town within the limits of which their residence shall have been established at the time when they gained their legal settlement.

First meeting,

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said town of Barnard may be called by the selectmen of Williamsburg, in the usual manner; or by any Justice of the Peace for the county of Penobscot, on application of any three inhabitants of the town of Barnard.